



Assistance Association for Political Prisoners (AAPP)

နိုင်ငံရေးအကျဉ်းသားများကူညီစောင့်ရှောက်ရေးအသင်း

No.(75), 33 Extension Ward, Oakthapayar Street, Dagon Myothit (North), Yangon, Myanmar
E-mail: info@aappb.org Website: www.aappb.org

No	Name	Sex	Father's Name	Section of Law	Plaintiff	Date Of arrest	Stage In Legal Process	Date of sentenced	Sentenced	Prison	Organization	Address	remark
1	Maung Aye Win	M	U San Tun Aung	Counter-Terrorism Law 50(d)(i), 50(i), 50(i)	Military	28-Feb-18	Incarcerated	16-Nov-18	30 yrs	Sittway	Civilian	Rakhine	In connection with homemade mines exploded in three places in Sittwe during
2	Doctor Aye Maung	M	Maung Hla Sein	Penal Code 122, 505(b)	U Khin Maung Oo and Police Lieutenant Kyaw Nu (Dep	18-Jan-18	Incarcerated	19-Mar-19	20 yrs	Insein	Former Lawmaker	Sittwe, Rakhine State	Delivered speeches at a literature talk to mark the 122nd anniversary of the fall of
3	Wai Hin Aung	M	U Aung Thar Tun	Penal Code 122, 505(b)	U Khin Maung Oo and Police Lieutenant Kyaw Nu (Dep	16-Jan-18	Incarcerated	19-Mar-19	20 yrs	Insein	Author	Sittwe, Rakhine State	Delivered speeches at a literature talk to mark the 122nd anniversary of the fall of
4	Sai Tome Maing	M	Khun Thiri	Emergency Provisions Act 5(j), Narcotic drugs and Psychotropic Substances Law	Military Affairs security	2010	Incarcerated	2011	11 yrs	Lashio	Militia	Southern Shan State	Alleged Association with Sin Kyaut Local Militia
5	Thar Tun (47)	M	Unknown	Unlawful Associations Act 17(1)(2)	Military Affairs security	Jan-19	Incarcerated	10-Apr-19	3 yrs	Pakokku	Civilian	Chin Let Wa Village, Paletwa Tsp, Chin State	Alleged Association with AA
6	Zaw Min Htike (25)	M	Unknown	Unlawful Associations Act 17(1)(2)	Military Affairs security	Jan-19	Incarcerated	10-Apr-19	3 yrs	Pakokku	Civilian	Chin Let Wa Village, Paletwa Tsp, Chin State	Alleged Association with AA
7	Tun Aye (30)	M	Unknown	Unlawful Associations Act 17(1)(2)	Military Affairs security	Jan-19	Incarcerated	10-Apr-19	3 yrs	Pakokku	Civilian	Chin Let Wa Village, Paletwa Tsp, Chin State	Alleged Association with AA
8	Nyein Maung	M	U Tun Than	Farmland Law 26, 27, Law Protecting the Pr	Orchard Company, Hundred Household Administrator c	11-Feb-19	Incarcerated	18-Sep-19	2 yrs, 2 yrs	Maubin	Farmer	Maletto Village, Maubin Township, Irrawaddy Division	Cultivating on their confiscated land
9	Nay Myo Zin	M	U Ngwe Zin	Penal Code 505(a), 505(a)(b), 505(a)	Lieutenant Colonel Toe Linn of Yangon Regional Command, Major Zaw Min of South Western	19-Apr-19	Incarcerated	20-Sep-19	1 yr, 1 yr, 2 yr	Kawthauang	Activist	Rangoon Division	Defaming the military
10	Paing Phyo Min a.k.a D Yay	M	U Kyaw Linn	Penal Code 505(a), 505(a), Telecommunication Law 66(d), 66(d),	Lieutenant-Colonel Than Tun Myint, Lieutenant-Colonel Myo Min Oo	22-Apr-19	Incarcerated	30 Oct 19 and 18 Nov	1 yr, 1 yr, 6 mth, 6 mth, 1 yr, 1 yr, 1 yr	Insein	Student	Rangoon Division	Defaming the military
11	Zayar Lwin	M	U Pyone	Penal Code 505(a), 505(a), Telecommunication Law 66(d), 66(d),	Lieutenant-Colonel Than Tun Myint, Lieutenant-Colonel Myo Min Oo	22-Apr-19	Incarcerated	30 Oct 2019 and 18 Nov	1 yr, 1 yr, 6 mth, 1 yr, 1 yr, 1 yr	Insein	Activist	Rangoon Division	Defaming the military
12	Paing Ye Thu	M	U Khing Hlaing	Penal Code 505(a), 505(a), Telecommunication Law 66(d), 66(d),	Lieutenant-Colonel Than Tun Myint, Lieutenant-Colonel Myo Min Oo	22-Apr-19	Incarcerated	30 Oct 2019 and 18 Nov	1 yr, 1 yr, 6 mth, 1 yr, 1 yr, 1 yr	Insein	Student	Rangoon Division	Defaming the military
13	Moe Linn	M	U Kyi Tin	Penal Code 505(b), 436, 440, 114	Deputy Township Administrator of Patheingyi Township Aung Kyaw Min and U Han Zaw Linn (Owner of Myint	16-May-19	Incarcerated	27-Dec-19	1 yr, 5 yrs	Obo	Aung Tha Pyay Village Administrator	Aung Tha Pyay Village, Patheingyi Township, Mandalay Division	Allegedly involve in the protest of construction at a coal-powered cement
14	Naing Tun Aung	M	U Maung Htay	Penal Code 436, 440	U Han Zaw Linn (Owner of Myint Company)	16-May-19	Incarcerated	20-Mar-20	5 yrs	Obo	Aung Tha Pyay Villager	Aung Tha Pyay Village, Patheingyi Township, Mandalay Division	Allegedly involve in the protest of construction at a coal-powered cement
15	Kyaw Zayya	M	U Maung	Penal Code 440, 436	U Han Zaw Linn (Owner of Myint Company)	16-May-19	Incarcerated	20-Mar-20	5 yrs	Obo	Aung Tha Pyay Villager	Aung Tha Pyay Village, Patheingyi Township, Mandalay Division	Alleged involvement in cement factory conflict
16	Min Thein	M	U Shwe Ohn	Penal Code 440, 436	U Han Zaw Linn (Owner of Myint Company)	16-May-19	Incarcerated	20-Mar-20	5 yrs	Obo	Aung Tha Pyay Villager	Aung Tha Pyay Village, Patheingyi Township, Mandalay Division	Alleged involvement in cement factory conflict
17	Phoe Par	M	U Thaug	Penal Code 440, 436	U Han Zaw Linn (Owner of Myint Company)	16-May-19	Incarcerated	20-Mar-20	5 yrs	Obo	Aung Tha Pyay Villager	Aung Tha Pyay Village, Patheingyi Township, Mandalay Division	Alleged involvement in cement factory conflict
18	Shwe Ohn	M	U Hla Tun	Peaceful Assembly and Peaceful Procession Law 19, Penal Code 505(b)	Superintendent Hla Myint of the Patheingyi Township	24-Mar-20	Incarcerated	14-May-20 and 22-Sep-	3 mths, 1 yr	Obo	Civilian	Aung Tha Pyay Village, Patheingyi Township, Mandalay Division	Protesting the construction of a cement factory in their community
19	Saw Ko Ko Lwin	M	U Saw San Win	Penal Code 505(a)	Lieutenant Colonel Naing Win Aye of Number 5 Army Combat Forces School	13-Feb-20	Incarcerated	30-Jun-20	1 yr	Nyaung Shwe (Taung Lay Lone)	Civilian	No. F/360, Tharay-Khit-Tara Street, Sao San Tun Ward, Taunggyi	Criticizing the military on Facebook
20	Linn Htet Naing a.k.a Aung Thant Zin Oo a.k.a James	M	U Naing Naing Win	Penal Code 468, (Under Trial -Peaceful Assembly and Peaceful Procession Law 20)	Officer Kyaw Soe Moe of the Ministry of Labour, Immigration and Population of Kyauktan Township, Superintendent Tint Shwe of Special Intelligence Department (Special Branch)(Rangoon)	26-Aug-20	Incarcerated	26-Aug-20	6 mths with hard labour	Insein	Activist	Rangoon Division	Holding a protest of approximately 300 people on 12 May in Rangoon as a show
21	Aung Myo Win	M	Unknown	Counter-Terrorism law 50(j)	Superintendent Tint Shwe of Special Intelligence Department (Special Branch)(Rangoon)	Unknown	Incarcerated	3-Sep-20	15 years with hard labour	Insein	Civilian	Rangoon Division	Allegedly providing financial support to the Arakan Army
22	Myo Chit Zaw a.k.a Ba Chit	M	U Zaw Tun	Penal Code 505(b), Peaceful Assembly and Peaceful Procession Law 19, Natural	No. 6 police station in Mandalay	10-Sep-20	Incarcerated	24-Sep-20 and 28-Oct-	1 mth, 1 yr	Obo	Student (Yadanarbon University Student Union)	Mandalay Division	The Mandalay student demonstration on September 10 protested alleged military
23	Kyaw Naing Win a.k.a Saw Kyaw Naing Win	M	U Hla Myint	Penal Code 505(b), Telecommunication Law 66(d)	Police Lieutenant Major Kyaw Lwin Moe	11-May-20	Incarcerated	2-Oct-20	2 yrs	Bago	Activist/Lawyer	Rangoon Division	Accused of inciting the employees
24	Lay Naing	M	U Win	Penal Code 505(b), Telecommunication Law 66(d)	Police Lieutenant Major Kyaw Lwin Moe	20-May-20	Incarcerated	2-Oct-20	2 yrs	Bago	Activist	Bago Division	Accused of inciting the employees
25	Soe Hla Naing	M	U Than Naing	Penal Code 505(a)(b), Penal Code 505(a)(b), Penal Code 505(a)(b), Penal	No. 6 police station in Mandalay	25-Sep-20	Incarcerated	2-Oct-20 and 6-Oct-	(2 + 2 yrs)= 2 yrs and (1 + 1 yr)= 1	Obo	Student (ABFSU)	Mandalay Division	The Mandalay student demonstration on September 10 protested alleged military
26	Kyaw Thiha Ye Kyaw	M	U San Tint	Penal Code 505(a)(b), Penal Code 505(a)(b), Penal Code 505(a)(b), Penal Code 505(a)(b), Penal	No. 6 police station in Mandalay	25-Sep-20	Incarcerated	2-Oct-20 and 6-Oct-	(2 + 2 yrs)= 2 yrs and (1 + 1 yr)= 1	Obo	Student (ABFSU)	Mandalay Division	The Mandalay student demonstration on September 10 protested alleged military
27	Ye Yint Aung	M	U Aung Min	Penal Code 505(b), 505(b), Peaceful Assembly and Peaceful Procession Law 19, Penal Code 505(b), Peaceful Assembly and Peaceful Procession Law 19	No. 6 police station in Mandalay	25-Sep-20	Incarcerated	9-Oct-20 and 22-Oct-	1 yr, 1 yr, 1 mth and 1 mth	Obo	Student (ABFSU)	Mandalay Division	The Mandalay student demonstration on September 10 protested alleged military
28	Thuta Nyi Htet	M	U Aung San	Penal Code 505(b), Peaceful Assembly and Peaceful Procession Law 19	No. 6 police station in Mandalay	27-Sep-20	Incarcerated	28-Oct-20	1 yr and 1 mth	Obo	General Secretary of the Mandalay Cooperative Degree	Mandalay Division	Participated in a protest in Mandalay opposing human rights violations in
29	Nyi Nyi Min Htet Wai	M	U Myo Than Oo	Penal Code 505(b), Peaceful Assembly and Peaceful Procession Law 19	No. 6 police station in Mandalay	27-Sep-20	Incarcerated	28-Oct-20	1 yr and 1 mth	Obo	University of Education, Secretary of Affairs of Colleges,	Sagaing Division	Participated in a protest in Mandalay opposing human rights violations in

30	Aung Khaing Min	M	U Nay Lin Aung	Penal Code 505(b), Peaceful Assembly and Peaceful Procession Law 19	No. 6 police station in Mandalay	27-Sep-20	Incarcerated	28-Oct-20	1 yr and 1 mth	Obo	Pakokku University Students Union (ABFSU)	Pakokku Township, Magwe Division	Participated in a protest in Mandalay opposing human rights violations in
31	Hla Tun Aung	M	U Ngwe Aung	Penal Code 505(b), Peaceful Assembly and Peaceful Procession Law 19	No. 6 police station in Mandalay	27-Sep-20	Incarcerated	28-Oct-20	1 yr and 1 mth	Obo	Vice Chairman of the Pakokku University Students Union	Pakokku Township, Magwe Division	Participated in a protest in Mandalay opposing human rights violations in
32	Thet Maung Maung	M	U Thet Naing Oo	Penal Code 505(b), Peaceful Assembly and Peaceful Procession Law 19	No. 6 police station in Mandalay	27-Sep-20	Incarcerated	28-Oct-20	1 yr and 1 mth	Obo	Pakokku University Students Union (ABFSU)	Pakokku Township, Magwe Division	Participated in a protest in Mandalay opposing human rights violations in
33	Ye Ko Naing	M	Unknown	Counter-Terrorism law 50(j), 52(a)	Capatain Aung Phyo Oo of 34 Light Infantry Battalion	28-Jun-20	Incarcerated	9-Sep-20	3 yrs	Kyaukpyu	Policeman	Alei Chaung Village, Ramree Township, Arakan State	Accused of informing the Arakan Army (AA)
34	Htet Aung	M	U Zaw Myint	Penal Code 505(b)	Paungde Township Police Station	28-Sep-20	Incarcerated	18-Nov-20	1 yr	Paungde Prison	Vice Chairman of ABFSU	Pyay District, Bago Division	Holding a sticker campaign in Pyay Township
35	Kyaw Ye Thu	M	U Sein Win	Penal Code 505(b)	Paungde Township Police Station	28-Sep-20	Incarcerated	18-Nov-20	1 yr	Paungde Prison	University Student of the Pyay University (ABFSU)	Pyay District, Bago Division	Holding a sticker campaign in Pyay Township

Total 35

Last Updated on 30 November 2020